Rules and Regulations

concerning the use of <u>Powerboats</u> in the Lake Madrone area

- A \$50.00 annual fee (April 1 November 30) and the execution of a Powerboat Use Agreement are required prior to operating a powerboat on Lake Madrone. An I.D. sticker <u>must</u> be displayed on the boat at all times. The I.D. sticker will confirm that proof of adequate liability insurance has been presented to the Lake Madrone Water District and that a Powerboat Use Agreement has been executed.
- 2. Each property owner and their immediate family are allowed to have one (1) powerboat in operation on the Lake at any one time, provided that all of the other applicable rules are followed.
- 3. The use of Lake Madrone by powerboats for cruising, skiing or tobogganing shall be limited to the hours between **10:00 a.m to 3:00 p.m.** so as to allow unmolested time for those wishing to fish or use the Lake for other recreational purposes. A powerboat, used for fishing at trolling speed, is not considered a powerboat for purposes of this rule.
- 4. Powerboats and sailing craft shall avoid all designated swimming areas.
- 5. Canoes, rowboats, swimmers and the like <u>must</u> stay out of the ski areas of Lake Madrone from 10:00 a.m to 3:00 p.m., when powerboats are in operation.
- 6. Not more than two (2) powerboats and/or two (2) skiers shall be permitted to operate on the Lake at any one time.
- 7. All ski boats shall take off at one designated point, which shall be the Ski Beach, unless changed by the Lake Madrone Water District Board of Directors.
- 8. In addition to the driver, each boat pulling a skier shall have an observer in the boat that is at least twelve (12) years of age.
- 9. Powerboats are forbidden to chase waterfowl or to willingly destroy the water lilies in the Lake.
- 10. No jet skis, jet boats, or other excessively loud boats are permitted on Lake Madrone.
- 11. At the discretion of Lake Madrone Water District Board of Directors, violations of these rules may result in the revocation of a powerboat use permit.
- 12. In the event of an emergency, all Lake use activities are to cease until the emergency equipment has left the Lake area.
- 13. All boaters are to abide by the U.S. Coast Guard Inland Safe Boating Rules.

(Powerboat Use Agreement on the reverse side)

(Revised 5/2014)

Lake Madrone Powerboat Use Agreement

In order to gain the privilege of operating a powerboat upon Lake Madrone, the undersigned property owner agrees to do the following:

- 1. Abide by all of the Rules & Regulations concerning the use of Powerboats in the Lake Madrone area, as specified on the reverse side of this document. Said rules may be modified from time to time by the Board of Directors of the Lake Madrone Water District. The undersigned further agrees to be responsible to see that their family and/or guests also abide by all such rules.
- 2. Provide the Board of Directors of the Lake Madrone Water District with a certificate of liability insurance covering injury to person(s) or property in the single limit amount of \$500,000, which shows that the Lake Madrone Water District is an additional insured and that such insurance may not be canceled without 21 days' prior notice to the Lake Madrone Water District. The undersigned acknowledges that she/he understands that no Powerboat Use Permit shall be issued until the District has received the subject certificate of insurance.
- 3. The undersigned Lake Madrone property owner agrees to fully indemnify, defend and hold harmless the Lake Madrone Water District and its Board of Directors, agents and employees from any and all claims, liability, loss, damage or expense, including counsel fees and costs arising by reason of the use of Lake Madrone by the undersigned and/or her/his family and/or guests which results in claims of injury to persons and/or property.

Dated: _____

LAKE MADRONE PROPERTY OWNER

ACCEPTED:

LAKE MADRONE WATER DISTRICT

By		
Date		